
Case No. 19-231

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
MARCH TERM 2019

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services;
JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation,
ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka Nation District Court,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. Issues Presented for Review 1

II. Statement of the Case 1

III. Summary of the Argument 3

IV. Argument 5

A. MR. REYNOLDS IS A NON-INDIAN PURSUANT TO SPECIAL DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION. BECAUSE MR. REYNOLDS DOES NOT MEET THE NECESSARY BLOOD QUANTUM OR LINEAL DESCENDANT REQUIREMENTS THAT ARE CONTINUOUSLY USED TO DETERMINE INDIAN STATUS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSERTING CRIMINAL JURISDICTION 5

 I. The Doctrine of Implicit Divestiture allows this Court the discretion to apply the Rogers’ two-prong test, and over-rule the lower court’s erroneous decision 6

 II. Distinguishing “Indian” from “member” for criminal jurisdiction purposes 8

 III. Applying the Rogers’ two-prong test10

B. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH DISTRICT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE WRIT OF HABEUS CORPUS BECAUSE THE COUNSEL APPOINTED TO THE PETITIONER, A NON-INDIAN, DID NOT MEET THE STANDARDS FOR COUNSEL PURSUANT TO THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT OF 2013 12

 I. The standards set forth for effective counsel under the Violence Against Women Act requires that the attorney be legally licensed

through a state licensure, not just a member of the tribal bar
..... 13

II. If Mr. Reynolds is found to be an Indian, the lower standards
required for an appointed counsel to him in tribal court, rather than
the counsel he would be appointed in a different court setting is a
violation of his rights 16

A. Conclusion..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> 435 US 191 (1978).....	1, 7, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat) 543 (1823)	5
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	5, 6, 15
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family</i> , 544 U.S. 316 (2008)	14, 16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 8 L.ED. 483 (1832).....	5
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	5
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	7
<i>United States v. Lara</i> ,, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	8
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	8
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 56 (1846).....	4, 6, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9 th Cir.2005).....	11

<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103(9 th Cir.2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Gillette</i> , 2018 WL 3151642	15
<i>In Re Skewes</i> , 52 M.J 562.....	13, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	1, 13, 14, 16
18 U.S.C.§ 1151	6
25 U.S.C. § 1303	2, 3
25 U.S.C. § 479	9
